The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long term

debt obligations with floating interest rates.

The Group’s policy is to manage its interest cost using interest rate swaps, in which the Group agrees to

exchange, at specified intervals, the difference between fixed and variable rate interest amounts calculated by

reference to an agreed-upon notional principal amount. At 31 December 2007, after taking into account the

effect of the interest rate swaps, approximately 26% (2006: 30%) of the Group’s long term debt obligations

bore interest at fixed rates.

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2007

Topsearch International (Holdings) Limited106

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other

variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings) and

the Group’s and the Company’s equity.

Group Company

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

2007
Hong Kong dollar 3% (17,793) (17,793) (10,200) (10,200)
United States dollar 3% (3,786) (3,786) — —

Hong Kong dollar (3%) 17,793 17,793 10,200 10,200
United States dollar (3%) 3,786 3,786 — —

2006
Hong Kong dollar 3% (17,887) (17,887) (9,142) (9,142)

United States dollar 3% (4,871) (4,871) — —

Hong Kong dollar (3%) 17,887 17,887 9,142 9,142

United States dollar (3%) 4,871 4,871 — —

Foreign currency risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures. Such exposures arise from sales or purchases by operating

units in currencies other than the units’ functional currency. Most of the Group’s sales are denominated in

United States dollars. As the Hong Kong dollar is pegged to the United States dollar, the Group does not

hedge its foreign currency risk. Approximately 60% and 30% of the Group’s purchases and expenses are

denominated in the unit’s functional currency or United States dollars, respectively while the balance of the

Group’s purchases and expenses are mainly denominated in RMB. The Group currently does not have a foreign

currency hedging policy. However, management closely monitors foreign exchange exposure and will consider

hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

Notes to Financial Statements
31 December 2007

Annual Report 2007 107

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet date to a reasonably possible change in

the RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax and the Group’s

and the Company’s equity (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities of the Group’s

foreign subsidiaries).

Increase/
(decrease)

in RMB rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)

in equity
% HK$’000 HK$’000

2007
If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 5% (10,409) (10,409)
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB (5%) 10,409 10,409

2006
If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 5% (6,427) (6,427)

If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB (5%) 6,427 6,427

Credit risk
The Group has policies in place to ensure that sales of products are made to customers with an appropriate

credit history. The Group mainly trades with recognised and creditworthy third parties. It is the Group’s policy

that credit terms are granted subject to in-depth credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances

are monitored on an ongoing basis and substantially covered by credit insurance. In this regard, management

of the Company considers that the Group’s credit risk is minimal.

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of the Group, which comprise cash and cash